GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 120
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.12.2023

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMEGP

120. SHRI NIRANJAN BISHI:
SHRI MUZIBULLA KHAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of applications received under Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) from banks, year-wise since 2017-18;

(b) the amount of margin money and credit-linked money released year-wise and State-wise including Odisha since 2017-18;

(c) whether Government has carried out a study to analyze the impact of Covid-19 on employment generation; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): The number of applications for Margin Money (MM) claims received from banks under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) since 2017-18 and till 2023-24 (as on 22.11.2023) is given below:

No. of applications received for MM
Year .
claims from Banks
2017-18 51090
2018-19 64204
2019-20 64025
2020-21 83334
2021-22 103345
2022-23 94505
2023-24
(ason 22.11.2023) 80542
Total 541045

(b): Year-wise and State-wise Margin Money subsidy disbursed under PMEGP across the country including Odisha since 2017-18 is given at Annexure-I.

Year-wise and State-wise estimated bank credit released under PMEGP across the country including Odisha since 2017-18 is given at Annexure-II.


(c) & (d): Yes, Sir. Ministry of MSME, through Khadi & Village Industries Commission (KVIC), has carried out a third-party Evaluation Study which was conducted by Indian Institute of Public Administration (IIPA) in April 2023 to assess the impact of COVID-19 on KVI sector institute/
PMEGP units. It covered sample of 11,126 PMEGP units across 30 States/UTs during field survey.
The study focused on the production, sales and employment generated by the units / institutions under the Khadi & Village Industry program in the country. The study, inter-alia, finds that the average number of male employees in PMEGP units was increased by 20% in FY 2021-22 (post Covid) in comparison to number of female employees, where it was decreased by 25%. The study also finds that the number of employees (male and female) was changed marginally from FY 2017-18 to FY 2021-
22.
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Annexure I

Annexure I referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.120 for

answer on 04.12.2023

Year-wise and State-wise Margin Money Subsidy disbursed under PMEGP across the country including Odisha since 2017-18 is given below:

Sr.No. | State/ UT Margin Money Subsidy (Rs. in lakh)
2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
(as on
22.11.2023)
1 Jammu & 6913.15 | 15222.00 | 11142.86 | 18306.28 | 46713.54 | 23993.89 16905.39
Kashmir
2 LADAKH (UT) - - - 1168.41 1182.31 376.09 213.44
3 Himachal Pradesh 2042.54 4135.61 3229.32 3381.10 3550.95 3149.58 1754.38
4 Punjab 3930.46 4766.68 3914.83 5008.66 6017.86 7250.62 7297.12
5 U.T. Chandigarh 90.07 63.91 28.71 16.00 62.08 44.53 18.44
6 Haryana 4167.00 5178.43 4938.21 5512.55 6093.33 6319.98 4264.73
7 Delhi 150.65 157.13 110.63 147.61 315.23 471.11 252.71
8 Rajasthan 4929.04 7199.28 8171.88 8806.83 9025.60 | 11418.57 7866.24
9 Uttarakhand 2880.98 4098.38 3440.03 4536.62 3983.20 4631.73 1966.82
10 Uttar Pradesh 16866.47 | 19033.28 | 21648.00 | 32985.38 | 41165.07 | 37865.82 27317.66
11 Chhattisgarh 3398.40 6784.52 6098.28 6062.77 6941.44 7492.77 314791
12 Madhya Pradesh 7631.41 | 10002.28 8063.63 | 13807.82 | 20961.46 | 18129.70 7426.92
13 Sikkim 46.36 112.35 174.56 152.28 214.27 131.46 149.64
14 Arunachal 309.42 419.88 363.79 232.63 788.88 701.26 1186.35
Pradesh
15 Nagaland 2672.15 2349.67 2650.24 2045.47 2494.89 1535.13 602.04
16 Manipur 1383.87 2041.06 2036.30 5899.03 3337.25 1462.51 514.47
17 Mizoram 274.05 1514.90 1083.78 1412.46 1461.76 1353.86 1245.90
18 Tripura 1892.30 2314.24 1835.39 1829.57 2083.70 1689.01 774.18
19 Meghalaya 118.27 587.14 569.17 579.65 974.17 665.74 371.90
20 Assam 2362.48 4167.41 3557.78 4948.48 6659.71 5954.20 3133.86
21 Bihar 6558.85 9842.00 6950.67 7208.74 8169.92 | 12123.20 10913.15
22 West Bengal 3891.37 7568.78 8487.40 7425.32 8539.63 7408.96 3163.03
23 Jharkhand 2439.53 4535.69 3749.79 3847.80 4188.27 4837.65 2285.99
24 Odisha 5680.65 7856.18 7816.86 8748.07 | 11335.95 | 10731.75 3995.52
25 A & N Islands 276.95 318.52 146.16 186.12 238.69 202.92 46.48
26 Gujarat* 12883.63 | 25443.87 | 28740.29 | 20637.05 | 28704.84 | 24182.62 24617.17
27 Mabharashtra** 8749.73 | 15272.02 | 11219.47 8844.29 | 13018.54 | 13203.32 6918.24
28 Goa 149.07 237.23 244.36 156.65 298.22 291.08 172.71
29 Andhra Pradesh 5336.10 9046.31 9024.23 6866.30 | 10088.80 | 12929.93 11299.39
30 Telangana 4030.21 7180.89 7118.89 6376.33 9846.14 | 10225.11 7091.99
31 Karnataka 6477.94 | 10725.32 | 10681.14 | 12504.26 | 15843.36 | 16154.42 8959.62
32 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.36 17.50 2.49 0.00
33 Kerala 2910.44 5383.93 5322.79 5225.88 6859.29 7329.23 3069.46
34 Tamilnadu 9717.58 | 13290.95 | 12405.45 | 13881.57 | 16445.76 | 17891.66 11043.31
35 Puducherry 78.95 150.70 117.26 116.81 144.30 65.56 24.38
GRAND TOTAL | 131240.07 | 207000.54 | 195082.15 | 218880.15 | 297765.91 | 272217.46 180010.57

* Including Daman and Diu ** Including Dadra Nagar and Haveli


Annexure II

Annexure II referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.120 for answer on 04.12.2023

Year-wise and State-wise estimated bank credit released under PMEGP across the country including Odisha since 2017-18 is given below.

Estimated Bank Credit (Rs. In lakh)
S. 2023-24
No. State/ UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 (as on
22.11.2023)
1 | Jammu & Kashmir | 18665.51 | 41099.40 | 30085.72 | 49426.96 | 126126.56 | 64783.50 45644.55
2 LADAKH (UT) 00 00 00 3154.71 3192.24 1015.44 576.29
3 | Himachal Pradesh | 5514.86 11166.15 8719.16 9128.97 9587.57 8503.87 4736.83
4 Punjab 10612.24 | 12870.04 | 10570.04 | 13523.38 | 16248.22 | 19576.67 19702.22
5 U.T. Chandigarh 243.19 172.56 77.52 43.20 167.62 120.23 49.79
6 Haryana 11250.90 | 13981.76 | 13333.17 | 14883.89 | 16451.99 | 17063.95 11514.77
7 Delhi 406.76 424.25 298.70 398.55 851.12 1272.00 682.32
8 Rajasthan 13308.41 | 19438.06 | 22064.08 | 23778.44 | 24369.12 | 30830.14 21238.85
9 Uttarakhand 7778.65 11065.63 9288.08 12248.87 | 10754.64 | 12505.67 5310.41
10 Uttar Pradesh 45539.47 | 51389.86 | 58449.60 | 89060.53 | 111145.69 | 102237.71 | 73757.68
11 Chhattisgarh 9175.68 18318.20 | 16465.36 | 16369.48 | 18741.89 | 20230.48 8499.36
12 Madhya Pradesh | 20604.81 | 27006.16 | 21771.80 | 37281.11 | 56595.94 | 48950.19 20052.68
13 Sikkim 125.17 303.35 471.31 411.16 578.53 354.94 404.03
14 | Arunachal Pradesh 835.43 1133.68 982.23 628.10 2129.98 1893.40 3203.15
15 Nagaland 7214.81 6344.11 7155.65 5522.77 6736.20 4144.85 1625.51
16 Manipur 3736.45 5510.86 5498.01 15927.38 9010.58 3948.78 1389.07
17 Mizoram 739.94 4090.23 2926.21 3813.64 3946.75 3655.42 3363.93
18 Tripura 5109.21 6248.45 4955.55 4939.84 5625.99 4560.33 2090.29
19 Meghalaya 319.33 1585.28 1536.76 1565.06 2630.26 1797.50 1004.13
20 Assam 6378.70 11252.01 9606.01 13360.90 | 17981.22 | 16076.34 8461.42
21 Bihar 17708.90 | 26573.40 | 18766.81 | 19463.60 | 22058.78 | 32732.64 29465.51
22 West Bengal 10506.70 | 20435.71 | 2291598 | 20048.36 | 23057.00 | 20004.19 8540.18
23 Jharkhand 6586.73 12246.36 | 10124.43 | 10389.06 | 11308.33 | 13061.66 6172.17
24 Qdisha 15337.76 | 21211.69 | 21105.52 | 23619.79 | 30607.07 | 28975.73 10787.90
25 A & N Islands 747.77 860.00 394.63 502.52 644.46 547.88 125.50
26 Gujarat* 34785.80 | 68698.45 | 77598.78 | 55720.04 | 77503.07 | 65293.07 66466.36
27 Mabharashtra** 23624.27 | 4123445 | 30292.57 | 23879.58 | 35150.06 | 35648.96 18679.25
28 Goa 402.49 640.52 659.77 422.96 805.19 785.92 466.32
29 Andhra Pradesh 14407.47 | 24425.04 | 24365.42 | 18539.01 | 27239.76 | 34910.81 30508.35
30 Telangana 10881.57 | 19388.40 | 19221.00 | 17216.09 | 26584.58 | 27607.80 19148.37
31 Karnataka 17490.44 | 28958.36 | 28839.08 | 33761.50 | 42777.07 | 43616.93 24190.97
32 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.47 47.25 6.72 0.00
33 Kerala 7858.19 14536.61 | 14371.53 | 14109.88 | 18520.08 | 19788.92 8287.54
34 Tamilnadu 26237.47 | 35885.57 | 33494.72 | 37480.24 | 44403.55 | 48307.48 29816.94
35 Puducherry 213.17 406.89 316.60 315.39 389.61 177.01 65.83
GRAND TOTAL | 354348.19 | 558901.46 | 526721.81 | 590976.41 | 803967.96 | 734987.14 | 486028.54

* Including Daman and Diu ** Including Dadra Nagar and Haveli

